In addition, a property owner must show his or her Homestead Affidavit Certificate 
issued on the property to verify that he or she is indeed the property owner. No exception shall be 
made to the affidavit. 
         B.   Renters/business renters. Renters shall be assessed a fee of one hundred twenty-four 
dollars ($124.00), a four dollar ($4.00) processing cost and one hundred twenty dollars ($120.00) for a 
deposit on utility service. Such one hundred twenty dollar ($120.00) fee shall be retained by the City 
until the renter leaves the property. Such deposits, when service is discontinued, shall be applied

[...]

Nonresident property owners shall not be assessed a deposit fee, provided 
the township for which they pay property taxes has signed agreement on file with the City to bill any 
delinquency against the taxes levied on the property. If such agreement is not on file, a charge of one 
hundred twenty-four dollars ($124.00), (one hundred twenty dollars ($120.00) for deposit, and four 
dollars ($4.00) for administration) shall be paid prior to issuance of any service. The four dollar ($4.00) 
fee is not returnable. The one hundred twenty dollar ($120.00) deposit shall be applied against the